

**Case No. 19-15192**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CALIFORNIA SPINE AND NEUROSURGERY INSTITUTE,

*Plaintiff – Appellant,*

v.

BLUE CROSS OF CALIFORNIA,

*Defendant – Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court, Northern District of California  
Case No. 4:18-cv-04777-PJH, Hon. Phyllis J. Hamilton, Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,  
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Andrew L. Schlafly, Esq.  
939 Old Chester Rd.  
Far Hills, NJ 07931  
(908) 719-8608  
aschlafly@aol.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Identity, Interest and Authority to File .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Assertion of a “Litigation Defense” Cannot Negate a Prior Waiver of an Anti-Assignment Provision .....	4
A. The United States Waives a Statutory Anti-Assignment Provision by its Conduct, and Insurance Companies Should Not Have Greater Rights .....	5
B. Silence and Conduct Constitute Waiver by an ERISA Plan Administrator of an Anti-Assignment Provision.....	10
II. Expecting Consistent Conduct by an ERISA Plan Administrator Would Enhance Efficiency, a Public Policy Objective .....	13
Conclusion .....	18
Certificate of Compliance .....	19
Certificate of Service .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Cal. Spine &amp; Neurosurgery Inst. v. Blue Cross of Cal.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 949 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	3, 14
<i>Dillingham Tug &amp; Barge Corp. v. Collier Carbon &amp; Chem. Corp.</i> , 707 F.2d 1086 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	13-14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	1
<i>Eden Surgical Ctr. v. Cognizant Tech. Sols. Corp.</i> , 720 F. App'x 862 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>Georgia v. South Carolina</i> , 497 U.S. 376 (1990) .....	11
<i>Girolametti v. Michael Horton Assocs.</i> , 332 Conn. 67, 208 A.3d 1223 (2019).....	15
<i>G. L. Christian &amp; Assoc. v. United States</i> , 312 F.2d 418, 160 Ct. Cl. 1, <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 375 U.S. 954 (1963).....	7, 8
<i>Maffia v. United States</i> , 163 F. Supp. 859, 143 Ct. Cl. 198 (Ct. Cl. 1958).....	7
<i>Maryland Small Business Dev. Financing Authority v. United States</i> , 4 Cl. Ct. 76 (1983).....	9
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (2002) .....	12
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (2004).....	12
<i>Springer v. Henry</i> , 435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>Tuftco Corp. v. United States</i> , 614 F.2d 740, 222 Ct. Cl. 277 (Ct. Cl. 1980) ...	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 48 M.J. 236 (C.A.A.F. 1998) .....	10
<i>United States v. Irvine</i> , 511 U.S. 224 (1994).....	12

*United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.*, 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....17

*United States v. Midwest Oil Co.*, 236 U.S. 459 (1915).....11, 13

*Valfer v. Evanston Nw. Healthcare*, 2016 IL 119220, 402 Ill. Dec. 398,  
52 N.E.3d 319 (2016) ..... 1

*W.A. v. Patterson Joint Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
No. CV F 10-1317 LJO SMS, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77695  
(E.D. Cal. July 15, 2011) .....12

**Statutes and Rule**

41 U.S.C. § 15.....5, 7, 8

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”),  
29 U.S.C. § 1001, *et seq.* ..... 1

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) .....1

**Other Authorities**

5 Pope Boniface VIII, Book of Decretals (c. 1300).....10

Robert P. Merges, “To Waive and Waive Not: Property and Flexibility in the  
Digital Era,” 23rd Annual Horace S. Manges Lecture, April 6, 2010,  
34 Colum. J.L. & Arts 113 (Winter 2011) ..... 16

E. Zamir, “The Inverted Hierarchy of Contract Interpretation and  
Supplementation,” 97 Colum. L. Rev. 1710 (1997)..... 15-16
